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DEVELOPMENT and PLANNING SERVICES COMMITTEE
November 20, 2017
City of Salmon Arm
Council Chamber
City Hall, 500 - 2 Avenue NE

8:00 a.m.
Page # Section  Item#
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. REVIEW OF THE AGENDA
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
4, PRESENTATION
n/a
5. REPORTS
1-10 5.1 ZON-1110, Turner et al. / Hollypark Hotels Corporation, 790 — 16 Street NE,
R-1to C-6
11-24 5.2 VP-467, 581835 BC Ltd., 2670 — 10 Avenue (TCH) SW, Servicing Variance
6. FOR INFORMATION
n/a
7. IN CAMERA
n/a
8. LATE ITEM
n/a
9. ADJOURNMENT

*kkkk

Followed by Special Council Meeting at 9:00 a.m. — Re: 2018 Budget

http://www.salmonarm.ca/agendacenter
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fe City of Salmon Arm
W’z Development Services Department Memorandum

To: Her Worship Mayor Cooper and Members of Council
Date: November 10, 2017
Subject: Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application No. 1110

Legal: Lot 1, Section 13, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan KAP59121
Civic: 790 — 16 Street NE

Owner:  Turner, G., Turner, R. & Turner-Grave, J.

Applicant: Hollypark Hotels Corporation

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: A Bylaw be prepared for Council’s consideration, adoption of which would amend
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 1, Section 13, Township 20, Range 10,
W6M, KDYD, Plan KAP59121 (790 - 16 Street NE) from R-1 (Single Family
Residential Zone) to C-6 (Tourist / Recreation Commercial Zone).

AND THAT: Final reading of the Bylaw be withheld subject to approval by the Ministry of
Transportation and Infrastructure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: The motion for consideration be adopted.

BACKGROUND

The subject parcel is located at 790 — 16 Street NE (Appendix 1 and 2), just north-west of the Trans
Canada Highway. The 1.8 acre subject parcel is designated Highway Service / Tourist Commercial (HC)
in the City’'s Official Community Plan (OCP) and zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential) in the Zoning
Bylaw (Appendix 3).

The proposal is to rezone the parcel from R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to C-6 (Tourist /
Recreation Commercial Zone) to facilitate redevelopment for hotel use. The proposed C-6 zoning is
supported by the OCP: the parcel is currently within the Urban Commercial Area (Commercial Corridor
East of City Centre to 30 Street NE) as per OCP Section 9.3.18.

The Zoning Map attached shows a mix of zones in the immediate area, predominantly Institutional (P-3)
and Residential (R-1), with some Commercial zones, Medium (R-4) and some High (R-5) Density
Residential zoned parcels also in the vicinity. Land uses adjacent to the subject parcels include the
following:

North: Institutional parcels (zoned P-3 - Institutional)

West: Commercial (CD-17) and Institutional (P-3) parcels

East: Institutional (P-3) parcel, with TCH beyond

South: Commercial (C-3) and Institutional (school P-3) parcels, with TCH beyond

The subject parcel currently contains a single family dwelling (site photos attached as Appendix 4). The
applicant has provided a detailed site plan (Appendix 5) to demonstrate their concept for the property.
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DSD Memorandum ZON 1110 10 November 2017

The parcel is subject to the guidelines of the Highway Service / Tourist Commercial Development Permit
Area. A form and character Development Permit application (DP-416) is complete and will be on a future
Council meeting agenda to align with the Public Hearing for this rezoning application.

COMMENTS

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure

MoT! has granted Preliminary Approval for the rezoning (Appendix 6).

Engineering Department

No concerns. Access from 6 Avenue NE will be restricted to “right in/right out” (note that the DP drawings
have been amended to reflect this restriction). Comments attached (Appendix 4).

Building Department

No concerns with rezoning. Building subject to full review by registered professionals.
Fire Department
No Fire Department concerns.

Planning Department

The proposed development is for a 95-unit, six storey Marriott Fairfield hotel. The development drawings
are included in the Development Permit application for Council. For this report, the site plan and some
rendering images are included as Appendix 5.

The site plan indicates that Zoning requirements can be met. Minimum setbacks are exceeded. 101 full
sized parking spaces are proposed, exceeding the requirement of 1 per sleeping unit (95 units are
proposed), while the required 3 loading spaces (the minimum for greater than 2500 m® of Commercial
gross floor area) with the site plan provided indicating 4 full size parking spaces. Commercial parking
areas are required to meet certain standards specified in the Zoning Bylaw, including hard surfacing,
grading, drainage, and delineation (painted lines) of parking spaces, which the applicant intends to
comply with.

CONCLUSION
OCP policies under the HC designation support C-6 zoning and the proposed hotel use. The subject
parcel is considered by staff to be well-suited for hofel use, being within close proximity to the Trans

Canada Highway, downtown, as well as the recreation centre and arena. The proposed C-6 zoning of the
subject property is consistent with OCP and therefore supported by staff.

ol

Prepared by: Chris Larson, MCP Rexiewed by: Kevi#t Pearson, MCIP, RPP
Planning and Development Officer Director of Development Services

Page 2 of 2
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0 10 20 40 60 80Meters Subject Parcel




Appendix 3: Zoning
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Appendix 4: Site Photos

cel from the corner of 6 Avenue NE and 16 Street NE.

—

View north-east of fenced subject par
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Viewsuth of the fenced subject parcel from 16 Street NE.




Google streetview image looking south-west from highway.

Appendix 4: Site Photos




Appendix 5: Site Plan and Rendering
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Appendix 5: Site Plan and Rendering
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Appendix 6: MOTI

y : DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS

b BRITISH Ministry of Transportatio
COLUMBIA | and Infustructure PRELIMINARY BYLAW
S N\ COMMUNICATION

Your Fi}e\ # ZON-1110
eDAS File#: 2017-068187
Date: Oct/12/2017

City of Salmon Arm Development Services
500 2nd Avenue NE

PO Box 40

Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4N2

Canada

Attention: City of Salmon Arm Development Services

Re: Proposed Bylaw for: Lot 1 Section 13 Township 20 Range 10 W6M KDYD
Plan KAP59121 - 790 16th Street NE, Salmon Arm

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on the above noted rezoning.

Preliminary Approval is granted for the rezoning for one year pursuant to section
52(3)(a) of the Transportation Act, as the Ministry’s interests are unaffected.

If you have any questions please feel free to call Elizabeth KEAM at (250) 833-7404,
Yours truly,

{}f\fi h{/i' \;’?J —

Ellzabeth KEAM
District Development Technician

Salmon Arm Area Office

Bag 100
850C 16th Street NE
Salmon Arm, BC VIE 454
Canada
H1183P-aDAS (2009/02) Phone: (250) 503-3664 Fax: (250) 833-3380 Page 1 of 1
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: City of Salmon Arm
W’Z Development Services Department Memorandum
TO: Her Worship Mayor Cooper and Members of Council
DATE: November 15, 2017

SUBJECT: Variance Permit Application No. VP-467 (Servicing)
Legal: Lot 1, Section 10, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan EPP74719
Civic Address: 2670 - 10 Avenue (TCH) SW
Owner: 581835 BC Ltd.
Applicant: Lawson Engineering and Development Services Ltd.

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP-467 be authorized for issuance on Lot 1,
Section 10, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan EPP74719, which will vary
the provisions of Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163 by
waiving the requirement to upgrade the Trans Canada Highway frontage road;

AND THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP-467 be applicable for the two buildings
shown on Schedule A for the two (2) year duration of the Permit.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

THAT: The motion for consideration be defeated,;

AND THAT: The $108,331 cash in lieu provided by the applicant for frontage road improvements be
held as a security bond until such time that the Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure provides definitive confirmation that it will complete the required frontage
road works as part of the Trans Canada Highway improvement project.

PROPOSAL

The subject property is located at 2670 - 10 Avenue (TCH) SW and is under development for an
expanded boat storage commercial business. Schedule A - site plan is attached as APPENDIX 1.

The owner’s variance request is asking Council to waive the requirement of the City’s Subdivision and
Development Servicing Bylaw to upgrade the TCH frontage road; approval of which would authorize the
return of a $108,331 servicing bond to the owner that was necessary to issue the Building Permit for the
development.

Mapping and the sketch plan of subdivision for the approved and recently registered boundary adjustment
is attached as APPENDIX 2. Application rationale provided is attached as APPENDIX 3.

BACKGROUND

The property was recently created from a boundary adjustment subdivision and rezoned from Agricultural
(A-1) to Service Commercial (C-3) through zoning application ZON-1097. The new lot now encompasses

the Boathouse business, and access is via the developed frontage road near the northwest corner.
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Development Services Depariment Memorandum VP-467 15 November 2017

The Building Permit for the new 1,951 m? (21,000 ft3) building was issued prior to the boundary
adjustment and rezoning. As a requirement to issue the Building Permit, the applicant bonded for the
offsite costs necessary to construct the TCH frontage road portion of the former property frontage (i.e. not
including the frontage of the former Boathouse lot). Cost estimates provided by the applicant are attached
as APPENDIX 4. Note that if the boundary adjustment had been completed prior to the Building Permit
issuance, the estimated cost to complete the frontage road would have been approximately $220,000.

The undeveloped frontage road is part of the larger Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI)
TCH improvement project. A related letter provided by MOTI to the former property owner is attached for
reference as APPENDIX 5. While the letter provides some degree of confidence that the 4-laning project
will proceed and be completed by MOTI, the letter does not provide complete certainty in staff's view.

The site plan provided shows a second, smaller storage building, which is proposed for future expansion
and boat storage. With the new property now zoned C-3, the owner is aware that approval of a form and
character Development Permit will be required prior to future development on the property, including the
second commercial storage building. Furthermore, if Council approves the motion for consideration,
Development Variance Permit No. 467 would lapse two years from the date of issuance. In that scenario,
the owner would not be required to upgrade the TCH frontage or post a cash bond in lieu of upgrades if
the second storage building is constructed within that two year time frame, and assuming MOTI has not
committed to the project.

COMMENTS

Engineering Department

APPENDIX 6.

Planning Department

Staff is fairly confident that the Province/ MOTI will commit to completing the TCH project, including all
associated frontage road upgrades. If Council approves the variance request, staff believes there is a low
risk that the TCH project in Salmon Arm would be cancelled. Without complete certainly however, staff is
unable to recommend supporting the variance for the following reasons:

1. Other businesses and properties along the TCH frontage road have been required to upgrade;

2. If the Salmon Arm TCH project is cancelled (however unlikely that may sound), the City would
eventually come under pressure to complete the necessary works and services; and

3. With the new property area and expanded frontage, the $108,331 bond provided by the owner

would only cover approximately half of the cost in today’s prices to complete the entire frontage of
the subject property.

UM

v V N
Prepared by: Wesley Miles, MCIP, RPP iewed by: Kevin Pearson, MCIP, RPP
Planning and Development Officer Director of Development Services
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APPENDIX 1
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APPENDIX2

Filed KA EPP74719 EPP74719 150-221-4269 RCVD:2017-10-06 RQST:2017-10-21 03:04 Salmon Arm, City of
qus s [oims s Subdivision Plan of
N e e PLAN EPP74719
NN Dzl Lot 2, Plan 4550 (Except Plans H401 and KAP69877)
~ €= 336201.540
[N and Part of Lot 15, Plan 481
! * Lesttiond! securacy= 0.01m (Except Plans 15049, H401, EPP13256 and EPP72783),
N Sec 10, Tp 20, R 10, WEM, KDYD
Hi BCGS 82L.064
5! 50 0 50 100
v{'{c; [ = T ]
.S'g All distances are In metroes.
A‘I;’ The intended plot size of this plan is 560mm in width by 432mm in height (C size)
-‘g’l‘;; when plotted at a seale of 1:1000
olg
5 G Trans - i
w, £\ \Q Canada nghWOy Plan H401
| : Plon  EPP13256
i : gt
L2 et Plan 15048
H Plan \ S Plan f
l KA o Plan KApese77 ¥ Eprazes S Plan EPPEs90s 10 Avenue SW
! X 17 Plan_EPP70085
/ 8s.958 it Sieao TG g =
! ¥ 2 2 R/W
I © : =] m 2 Plan EPP70086
i N : <3 <2
. 3 ~ B
/ 2y Rem o : 2} 2 i @ g
2 3z maem s . = £ g N de
| -< 3 LB # Sc & 5 . s}
i x 3¢ T8 2 7 @« =
I - Plan 4850 @ a Z LEGEND
] o Grid bearings are derived from differential
H [*K . dual frequency GNSS observations and are
I kL 48 39* referred to the central meridion of UTM
! 1 T NF 1. Zone 11.
[ o, 85.'0“4 - This plan shows horizontal ground—ifevel
' réu’rsf 27146°38 133 ho distances, unjess otherwise specified. To
] . P compute grid distances, multiply ground—
H nem o N level distances by the average combined
, 28 factor of 0.9998769. The average combined
! oY) s na = g factor has been determined based on an
, aan L8 - ellipsoidal elevation of 336.1 metres.
' The UTM coordinates and estimated herizontal
] positional accuracy achieved ore derived from
hH 3 103.580 differential ducl frequency GNSS observations
I GNSS 5206 0.0158 round 271°49°58" post process_ed using the _A!utyral Rcsgurces
Ir N%EE%(CSRﬁ) 2002.0 Frdn ulgtsturbed Canada Precise Point Positioning Service.
UTM_Zone
Plan 25597
N=5618240.145
[ E£=336177.882 ® Standard Iron Post Found
,[ E?gégaﬁi:':gég 63 O Standord Iron Post Placed
g'!t:snslzﬁjsﬁ&s e Rioney bortzetl o o1 @ Non—Standord Iron Post Found
- 2 A Troverse Hub Found
~ u|2
. ] g
\.\ This plan lies within the jurisdiction of
~ the Approving Officer for the Ministry
~. Se N
\~\~ c 10 Tp 20 R 10 W6 M of Transportation and Infrastructure
~.
\-\ This plan lies within the jurisdiction
~. Fd disturbed cf the Approving Officer for the
\_\ u%aogst concrete pad City of Salmon Arm
~ 9550
™ 13 Avenue SW £, Rem 14 A covenant in the name of the
~. . ue s Rem 1 5 City of Salmon Arm pursuant to
~7 2™ Plan 481 Section 219 of the Land Title Act
er d disturbed is a condition of approval for this
% 2°7'|°-2§-49- subdivision.
\’,\}‘,_ Plcn 481 § 3 This plan lies within the Agricultural
EARS § 2 Si® Land Reserve
-\, o g &)=
N This plan lies within the Columbia Shuswap
~
‘\“‘ | Regional District
. E
\ el . | f‘z) The field survey represented by this plan was
O L2 | 2] o completed on the 27th day of July, 2017
\\ - 5 | 5 <2 Joseph Charles Johnson, BCLS (604)
\ g ~— | o Em
\ S
Zxg BROWNE JOHNSON LAND SURVEYORS
10 it
6,015 el buried 0.3 100.554 el & B.C. AND CANADA LANDS
00158 514558 T ! SALMON ARM, B.C. 250-832-9701
Rem 1 Plan 12381 burled 035 Fite: 157-17  157-17.row




APPENDIX 37

. I,
LAWSDN 825C Lakeshore Drive W
‘ PO Box 106
i ENGINEERING & DEVELOPMENT Salmon Arim, BC V1E 4N2

S ERVICES LT D

Thursday, August 17, 2017

Kevin Pearson, Approving Officer
City of Salmon Arm

500 2 Avenue NE

Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4N2

RE: Development Permit Application for 2590 10" Ave SW (TCH)
Attention: Mr. Kevin Pearson,

Introduction

Lawson Engineering and Development Services Ltd. (“LEDS”) was retained by the Boathouse Marine and
Leisure (c/o Brian McBride) (“Developer”) to prepare the development permit application and necessary
documents to facilitate the development of the Boathouse property expansion. The Developer has
recently purchased approximately 1.9 acres directly to the east of the existing Boathouse property. This
property was recently part of a parcel line adjustment and was just re-zoned to its C-3 designation.

The Developer is now proceeding with development plans on the property in accordance with its C-3
zoning. The current development concept is to construct two cold storage buildings in the southernmost
51m of the property. The cold storage buildings would be used for boat storage, as required, by the
Boathouse Marine and Leisure business. It is the Developers intention to construct the first building as
soon as possible, and construct the second building in the Spring of 2018. Since the cold storage will be
solely used for the benefit of the Boathouse Marine and Leisure and its storage needs, the area will be
accessed from a secondary access via the current Boathouse property. The northern portion of the
property will essentially remain unused, and will be considered in the future as “Phase 3" of the
Boathouse Marine and Leisure development plans. It is unknown at this time what this portion of the
property will be used for, so in the meantime the developers have proposed some site grading and
landscaping measures to act as a buffer between the Trans-Canada Highway and the boat storage area.

Landscaping

Attached hereto, LEDS has prepared a general landscaping plan. This plan details the current plans for
vegetation and buffering between the highway and boat storage area. As there are no imminent plans for
development of the “front” portion of the property the developer is proposing modest grading and
landscaping within the front building setbacks of the property, while also installing a 6’ screened fence
around the perimeter of the boat storage area. Future developments for the “front” portion of the property
may include a commercial building, if plans for Phase 3 proceed the developer would then look to provide

further landscaping details.

Site Grading and Site Servicing

In addition to the landscaping plan, LEDS has prepared a preliminary site servicing and site grading plan.
This plan outlines the servicing requirements including new sanitary, storm and water services to this site,
while decommissioning the existing inadequate services. There is not a current need for the sanitary and
water services to site, as the buildings proposed are for cold storage only. Storm sewer will be required,
and will be designed to carry predevelopment runoff flows coming from the cold storage building area.
Two options for storm water control have been explored to date, the first being through onsite disposal

Page |10f3 www.lawsondevelopments.com
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LAWSDN 825C Lakeshore Drive W
PO Box 106

ENGINEERING & DEVELOPMENT Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4N2

S ERVICES LT O
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(two individual rock pits), and the second being an underground storm-water detention system. Through
the detailed design stage, the storm-water system will be finalized.

Due to the proximity of this property to the water table, and the floodplains of the Salmon River, minimum
building heights are to be considered. The City of Salmon Arm Zoning Bylaw has floodplain provisions
that dictate minimum building heights. It is our understanding that this area of town is subject to the
minimum building heights regulated by the Salmon River Flood Plain, which is 3m above the natural
boundary, or 353.00m GSC. For Phase 1 and 2 of this proposed development, i.e. the cold storage
buildings, the Developers are exempt from this requirement. That said, if any future developments were to
occur in the front portion of this property, site grading should be considered and any future commercial
building may need to ensure that it is constructed above the 353.00m elevation. Therefore, we are
proposing to lift the original ground elevation of the cold storage building site to match the elevation of the
current Boathouse parking lot height.

Proposed Variances

With respect to the City of Salmon Arm Engineering Referral, dated May 31, 2017, and regarding the
servicing requirements at this site, LEDS and the Developer are proposing the following variances.

Variance to the Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 4163 Section 4.0:

1.  Waive the requirement to construct the frontage road across the subject parcel frontage, and
defer the improvements to the time of Phase 3, or the construction of any commercial building on
the front portion of this parcel.

o As outlined in the engineering referral a future frontage road is designated across the
subject frontage, but the works are part of an approved MoTI project. The engineering
department outlines that the frontage improvements are not required as part of any future
development on this site, unless the MoTI| chooses not to proceed with this project.

e The previous owner of this site did receive a letter from the MoTI dated May 17, 2017
indicating their desire to proceed with this construction.

o Deferring these frontage improvements would allow the developer time to ensure that
these frontage improvements are completed by the MoTI, while also giving the City of
Salmon Arm more time to ensure that it is completed before further development of this
site is completed. Should the MoT]I project get denied, then the developer would be
responsible for these upgrades.

Conclusions

LEDS and the Developer feel this development proposal and phased development plan is a good fit along
the highway corridor. The cold storage buildings will provide a long time Salmon Arm business with the
expanded area it requires, while the proposed screening and landscaping will ensure that the site is kept
out of the visual eye of our highway traffic. As the front area of the property will remain unused at this
time, it will allow for future development concepts and opportunities for the Developer to explore moving

forward.

Page |20f3 www.lawsondevelopments.com
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We trust that this assessment satisfies your present requirements. Should you have any questions or
comments, please contact our office at you convenience.

Best Regards,

Lawson Engineering and Development Services Ltd.

Blake Lawson, P.Eng
Project Engineer
blake@lawsondevelopments.com

Attachments:
e  Overall Site Servicing and Site Grading Plan (S1/GR1)
e Landscaping Plan (L-1)

Page |30of3 www.lawsondevelopments.com
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APPENDIX 4 20
Page 1
BOAT HOUSE EXPANSION - FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS (2590 Trans Canada Hwy)
4-Oct-17
CLASS 'C’ OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS
SCHEDULE OF APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES AND UNIT PRICES
(*Denotes Nominal Quantity) '
':f;“ DESCRIPTION OF WORK UNIT] QUANTITY|  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT $
1.0 | ROADS AND EARTHWORKS
SECTION 4
Supply & Install, Complete
1,1} Supply & Instali Asphait (100mm - 2 lifis) m2 400 * 45.00 18,000.00
1.2| Supply & Place 75mm WGB Sub-Base Agg. m3 230 * 45.00 10,350.00
1.3] Supply & Place 25mm WGB Base Aggregate m3 45 * 85.00 3,826.00
1.4] Common Excavation & Disposal m3 240 * 26.00 6,240.00
1.81 Import Structural Fill m3 150 * 35.00 5,250.00
2.0 | STORM WATER
SECTION 7
Supply & Install, Complete
2.1| Supply & Instali Catch Basin c/w Lead ea. 1* 3,600.00 3,600.00
3.0 | CONCRETE, CURB, GUTTERS, SIDEWALKS
SECTION 4
Supply, & Install Complete
3.1| Supply & Instalt Curb & Guiter (CGS-1) m 76 * 94.00 7,050.00
3.2] Supply & Install Concrete Sidewalk m2 75" 92.00 6,900.00
4.0 | STREET LIGHTING
SECTION 8
4.1] Supply & Install Davit Light ea 1* 6,500.00 6,500.00
4.2] Supply & Install 38¢ Duct c/w Conductor m a7t 60.00 ©1,850.00
5.0 | LANDSCAPING
SECTION 10
Supply, & Install Gomplete
5.1| Boulevard Grading and Shouldering m 371 - 40.00 1,480.00
5.2] Landscaping/Hydrosead LS LS * 2,500.00 2,600.00




CLASS ‘G’ OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS . Page 2

o DESCRIPTION OF WORK uNIT| QUANTITY|  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT $
SUMMARY

1,0| ROADS & EARTHWORKS $  43665.00
2,0| STORM WATER $ 3,500.00
3.0] GONCRETE, CURB, GUTTERS, SIDEWALKS $  13950.00
4.0| STREET LIGHTING $ 8,350.00
5.0| LANDSCAPING $ 398000
SUB TOTAL $_ 7344500
A| ENGINEERING AND GONTINGENCY (16%) $ 101675
B| MATERIALS TESTING (3%) $ 2,203.35
TOTAL $_ 8666510

< 3 o%, 23/ .28
1) Quantitles may vary depending on field revisions ¥ f ?’{ ‘/' é_i,uf-»-é—"“—“‘
and/or condillons encountered at the time of

construction, thereby affecting the final cost.

2) Unit Prices are Influenced by supply & demand
for both contractors & malerials at the lime of

construction, thereby affecting the final cost.
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yom: STEVE KOSA stevepkosa@shawca &

Subjsct: Fwd: Salmon Arm - Blackburn 2590 Letter

Date: May 19, 2017 at 10:06 AM
To: 'Iinburn@telus net

Llndsay please refer to the attached

Steve
250 709 5623

BRiITISH
COLUMPBTA

“the Best Place on Far

Our Fila No: PS733420

Way i&th, 2017

Lindsay Blackburn and Bonniz Gavin
20 Box 211

Salmen Ay, B.C.

YL 4N5

Re:  Address: 2590 — 10 Ave, 8W, Salmon Anm, BC )
Legal Description: Lot 1§ Section 10 Township 20 Rarnge 10 West Of The 67
Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District Flan 481 Except
Plans 15049, H401 And EPP13256
Projoct: TCH NO. 1 (4-Laning), 20th Street - 10™ §T. SW, SALMON
ARM, B.C.

2 and Ihelr conlaclors Wil
seary and pertinent 1o the

o=

Plzasz be advised that during Froject construdtion the Prowiss
sndertake 1o constnuct all undersurfacs and surlace inslallations ne
functian and operation of the TGH NI $ {4-Laning) Praject within the read carridor aleng e
Trans Canada Hwy and the frinlage oad area of 2530 —~ 10" fwe. SW. This will i
starm, sanitary, waler, gas, hydro, telephone serice utililies being racannecled at &
lagations alang the fontage road. Construction will be per d 5 that will be pravidesd
lhe Projest tender gackags., The Provines's comunsilmen! o procecd w7k copstuction {natzd
hergin) remzins conyingent upen e Provinee altainicg all necessary approvals assccoiates with
the Praject  Design snd plan spocificationis may be subject to change subsequent jo the dats
of this carespendencs,

¥ wou have any futher qusstions, | can be jreached at [250) 371-3684 or by email a
Darren.Lirtcolni@gov.be o,

;‘i"d rq‘gculy, e d
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City of Salimon Arm

Memorandum from the Engineering
and Public Works Department

TO: Kevin Pearson, Director of Development Services

DATE: October 18, 2017

PREPARED BY: Chris Moore, Engineering Assistant

OWNER: L. Blackburn, B. Gavin & 581835 BC Ltd.

APPLICANT / AGENT: Lawson Engineering & Development Services Ltd

SUBJECT: Variance Request VP- 467

LEGAL: Lot 15, Section 10, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan
481, Except Plans 15049, H401, EPP13256 & EPP72783

CIVIC: 2590 — 10 Avenue (TCH) SW

Further to your referral dated September 19, 2017, the Engineering Department has thoroughly
reviewed the site and offers the following comments and recommendations, relative to the

variance requested:

The applicant is requesting to vary City of Salmon Arm Subdivision and Development Servicing
Bylaw (SDSB) No 4163.

1. Waive the requirement to carry out Frontage Improvement Works along the frontage
onto 10 Ave (TCH) SW

The SDSB requires that upon development of the property, all works and services specified by
the bylaw be constructed across the frontage of the property. The subject property fronts onto
10 Ave (TCH) SW and as such the developer is required to construct the frontage access road.

However, the Ministry of Transport and Infrastructure (MOTI) has identified these frontage
works as being part of the Four Laning of the TCH in this location. A detailed design has been
completed, but although indications are that MOTI plan to proceed, final confirmation of this has

yet to be received.

Recommendation:

Engineering Department recommends that the request to waive the requirement to carry
out Frontage Improvement Works along the frontage onto 10 Ave (TCH) SW be denied.
The Engineering Department is currently holding full bonding for these works under. the Building
Permit. We recommend that this security is not released until confirmation has been received
from MOTI that they will be proceeding with construction of the frontage road.

/ .
s e —

Chris MOV Jénnifer Wilson, P. Eng., LEED ® AP
Engineering Assistant éity Engineer
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